From Real-Life Math: Living on a Paycheck, 2nd Ed., by EMGlisan, 2017, Austin, TX: PRO-ED. Copyright 2017 by PRO-ED, Inc.

1
1

10

14

15

Program Description
Overview

Rationale

Scope and Sequence

Target Audience

General Information

Awareness and Simulation Activities
(ustomizing the Program for Your Situation
(lassroom Time Needed

Program Components

Preparation and Implementation of
Simulation Component

Know Your Options Before You Get Started with the Simulation
Bank

Binders

Checks

(lassroom Structure

Computer Use

Grocery Shopping

Jobs for Students

Printing Student Copies from the Activity E-book
Shopping Center

Stamps

Student Mail

Willow Days Festival

Research Support for
Real-Life Math

Using Simulations
Teaching Financial Literacy

References

17
18
Ta
Tb
20
22
2b

22
3a
3b

24
43
4b

26
5a
5b

28
6a
6b

30
7a
7b

32
8a
8h

34
9
9%

1ii

CONTENTS

Lessons

Lesson 1

Welcome to Willow

Getting Started: Take a Personal Survey
Lesson 2

Exploring Banking Options

Open Bank Account, Set Up Your Debit Card, Budget for
Lessons 2b—14b

Lesson 3

Focusing on Your Career Strengths

Write Interview Questions, Dress for an Interview

Lesson 4
(reating a Résumé and Studying Interview Tips
Complete Résumés, Job Applications, and Interviews

Lesson 5
(hoosing an Apartment
Hunt for an Apartment, Sign a Lease, Pay the Landlord

Lesson 6
(reating a Shopping Center
Plan to Move Out, Buy New Home Needs

Lesson 7
Writing Checks
Unpack, Shop, Check Finances

Lesson 8
Getting Along at Work
Start Your New Job, Buy New Home Needs

Lesson 9
Organizing Home Records
Set up Bill Files, Work Around the House



From Real-Life Math: Living on a Paycheck, 2nd Ed., by EMGlisan, 2017, Austin, TX: PRO-ED. Copyright 2017 by PRO-ED, Inc.

36
10a
10b

52
18a
18b

54
19
19b

56

Lesson 10
Understanding Insurance

Get Renters' Insurance, Buy New Home Needs,
Check Time

Lesson 11

Balancing Your Checking Account
(are for Kids, Balance Your Checkbook

Lesson 12

Maintaining a Vehicle

Shop, Clean, Plan Chores and Leisure,

Check Finances, Check Time

Lesson 13

(hoosing a Vehicle

Buy Vehicle, Get Vehicle Ready to Drive, Check Time

Lesson 14
Handling the Demands of Friendship
Give Time to Others, Work Around the House

Lesson 15
Understanding Parts of a Paycheck and Payroll Direct Deposit
Review Paycheck #1, Budget for Lessons 15b—24b

Lesson 16

Paying Bills

Pay Bills, Schedule Time

Lesson 17

Differentiating Between Wants and Needs

Shop, Clean, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure, Check Finances,
Check Time

Lesson 18

Comparing Ways of Keeping in Touch

Pay Bills, Keep in Touch

Lesson 19
Choosing Service Providers
Improve Yourself, Work Around the House, Get a Haircut

Lesson 20

20a
20b

58
21a
21b

Understanding the Costs of Procrastination
Go to the Doctor, Go to the Dentist, Check Time

Lesson 21
Understanding Credit Cards
Run Errands, Work Around the House, Apply for Credit

60 Lesson 22

22a  Comparison Shopping

22b  Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
Check Finances, Check Time

62 Lesson 23

232 Affording a Vacation

23b  Relax, Work Around the House

64 Lesson 24

242 Living with Another Adult

24b  Keepin Touch, Schedule Time

66 Lesson 25

252 Understanding Safe Use of Debit Cards and ATMs

25b  Review Paycheck #2, Budget for Lessons 25b—34b

68 Lesson 26

26a  Understanding Utility Bills

26b  Pay Bills, Work Around the House

70  Lesson 27

27a Keeping Your Home Clean

27b  Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
(Check Finances, Check Time

72  Lesson 28

282 Living Within Your Means

28b  Balance Your Checkbook, Give Time to Others,
Check Time

74  Lesson 29

292 Choosing Exercise Options

29b  Improve Yourself, Work Around the House

76  Lesson 30

30a  Borrowing Money

30b  Attend a Special Event, Schedule Time

78  Lesson 31

31a  Using Layaway and Loan Payment Plans

31 Care for Kids, Keep in Touch

80 Lesson 32

32a  (hoosing Affordable Gifts

32b Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
(Check Finances, Check Time

82 Lesson 33

332 Choosing Work-Night Leisure or Relaxation

33b  Runkrrands, Work Around the House, Check Time




From Real-Life Math: Living on a Paycheck, 2nd Ed., by EMGlisan, 2017, Austin, TX: PRO-ED. Copyright 2017 by PRO-ED, Inc.

84

Lesson 34

343
34b

86
354
35b

88
36a
36b

90
37a
37b

92
38a
38b

94
39a
3%

96

Affording a Family
Give Time to Others, Make Treats for Work, Check Time

Lesson 35
Eating on a Budget
Review Paycheck #3, Budget for Lessons 35b—44b

Lesson 36
Looking at Housing Options
Work Around the House, Keep in Touch, Check Time

Lesson 37

Balancing Your Life

Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
(Check Finances, Check Time

Lesson 38

Making Legal Choices

Schedule Time, Work Around the House

Lesson 39
Continuing Your Education
Improve Yourself, Care for Kids

Lesson 40

403
40b

98
413
41b

100
423
42b

Understanding Automatic Payment Plans
Pay Bills, Attend a Special Event

Lesson 41
Identifying Car Problems
Pay Bills, Maintain Your Car, Check Time

Lesson 42
Checking on Your Credit Rating

Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
Check Finances, Check Time

102 Lesson 43

433 Saving Receipts

43b  RunErrands, Work Around the House
104 Lesson 44

443 Handling the Demands of Elderly Parents
44b  Give Time to Others, Maintain Your Car,
Shop for Cell Phone

106 Lesson 45

452 Saving for the Future

450 Review Paycheck #4, Budget for Lessons 45b—51b
108 Lesson 46

46a  Preparing Your Taxes

46b  Care for Kids, Keep in Touch
110 Lesson 47

47a  Exploring Shopping Options

47b  Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,

(Check Finances, Check Time

112 Lesson 48

48a  Enjoying Niceties

48b  Improve Yourself, Work Around the House
114 Lesson 49

49a  Deciding Whether to Rent or Own a Home
49h  Pay Bills, Attend a Special Event
116 Lesson 50

503 Dealing with Bills You Cannot Afford

50b  Balance Your Checkbook, Schedule Time, Get a Haircut
118 Lesson 51

51 Beingin Charge of Your Life

51 Winding Down: Take a Personal Survey

120

About the Author






