CONTENTS

1 Program Description

1 Overview

Rationale

Scope and Sequence

Target Audience

General Information

Awareness and Simulation Activities

Customizing the Program for Your Situation

Classroom Time Needed

Program Components

10 Preparation and Implementation of Simulation Component

Know Your Options Before You Get Started with the Simulation

Bank

Binders

Checks

Classroom Structure

Computer Use

Grocery Shopping

Jobs for Students

Printing Student Copies from the Activity E-book

Shopping Center

Stamps

Student Mail

Willow Days Festival

14 Research Support for Real-Life Math

Using Simulations

Teaching Financial Literacy

15 References

17 Lessons

- 18 Lesson 1
- 1a Welcome to Willow
- 1b Getting Started: Take a Personal Survey
- 20 Lesson 2
 - 2a Exploring Banking Options
- 2b Open Bank Account, Set Up Your Debit Card, Budget for Lessons 2b—14b
- 22 Lesson 3
 - 3a Focusing on Your Career Strengths
- 3b Write Interview Questions, Dress for an Interview
- 24 Lesson 4
- 4a Creating a Résumé and Studying Interview Tips
- 4b Complete Résumés, Job Applications, and Interviews
- 26 Lesson 5
- 5a Choosing an Apartment
- 5b Hunt for an Apartment, Sign a Lease, Pay the Landlord
- 28 Lesson 6
- 6a Creating a Shopping Center
- 6b Plan to Move Out, Buy New Home Needs
- 30 Lesson 7
- 7a Writing Checks
- 7b Unpack, Shop, Check Finances
- 32 Lesson 8
- 8a Getting Along at Work
- 8b Start Your New Job, Buy New Home Needs
- 34 Lesson 9
- 9a Organizing Home Records
- 9b Set up Bill Files, Work Around the House

36	Lesson 10	60	Lesson 22
10a	Understanding Insurance	22a	Comparison Shopping
10b	Get Renters' Insurance, Buy New Home Needs, Check Time	22b	Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure, Check Finances, Check Time
38	Lesson 11	62	Lesson 23
11a	Balancing Your Checking Account	23a	Affording a Vacation
11b	Care for Kids, Balance Your Checkbook	23b	Relax, Work Around the House
40	Lesson 12	64	Lesson 24
12a	Maintaining a Vehicle	24a	Living with Another Adult
12b	Shop, Clean, Plan Chores and Leisure,	24b	Keep in Touch, Schedule Time
	Check Finances, Check Time	66	Lesson 25
42	Lesson 13	25a	Understanding Safe Use of Debit Cards and ATMs
13a	Choosing a Vehicle	25b	Review Paycheck #2, Budget for Lessons 25b—34b
13b	Buy Vehicle, Get Vehicle Ready to Drive, Check Time	68	Lesson 26
44	Lesson 14	26a	Understanding Utility Bills
14a	Handling the Demands of Friendship	26b	Pay Bills, Work Around the House
14b	Give Time to Others, Work Around the House	70	Lesson 27
46	Lesson 15	27a	Keeping Your Home Clean
15a	Understanding Parts of a Paycheck and Payroll Direct Deposit	27b	Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
15b	Review Paycheck #1, Budget for Lessons 15b—24b		Check Finances, Check Time
48	Lesson 16	72	Lesson 28
16a	Paying Bills	28a	Living Within Your Means
16b	Pay Bills, Schedule Time	28b	Balance Your Checkbook, Give Time to Others, Check Time
50	Lesson 17	74	Lesson 29
17a	Differentiating Between Wants and Needs	 29a	Choosing Exercise Options
17b	Shop, Clean, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure, Check Finances, Check Time	29b	Improve Yourself, Work Around the House
52	Lesson 18	76	Lesson 30
18a	Comparing Ways of Keeping in Touch	30a	Borrowing Money
18b	Pay Bills, Keep in Touch	30b	Attend a Special Event, Schedule Time
54	Lesson 19	78	Lesson 31
19a	Choosing Service Providers	31a	Using Layaway and Loan Payment Plans
19b	Improve Yourself, Work Around the House, Get a Haircut	31b	Care for Kids, Keep in Touch
56	Lesson 20	80	Lesson 32
20a	Understanding the Costs of Procrastination	32a	Choosing Affordable Gifts
20b	Go to the Doctor, Go to the Dentist, Check Time	32b	Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
58	Lesson 21		Check Finances, Check Time
21a	Understanding Credit Cards	82	Lesson 33
21b	Run Errands, Work Around the House, Apply for Credit	33a	Choosing Work-Night Leisure or Relaxation
	***	33b	Run Errands, Work Around the House, Check Time

		,	, ,
84	Lesson 34	102	Lesson 43
34a	Affording a Family	43a	Saving Receipts
34b	Give Time to Others, Make Treats for Work, Check Time	43b	Run Errands, Work Around the House
86	Lesson 35	104	Lesson 44
35a	Eating on a Budget	44a	Handling the Demands of Elderly Parents
35b	Review Paycheck #3, Budget for Lessons 35b—44b	44b	Give Time to Others, Maintain Your Car,
88	Lesson 36		Shop for Cell Phone
36a	Looking at Housing Options	106	Lesson 45
36b	Work Around the House, Keep in Touch, Check Time	45a	Saving for the Future
90	Lesson 37	45b	Review Paycheck #4, Budget for Lessons 45b—51b
37a	Balancing Your Life	108	Lesson 46
37b	Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,	46a	Preparing Your Taxes
	Check Finances, Check Time	46b	Care for Kids, Keep in Touch
92	Lesson 38	110	Lesson 47
38a	Making Legal Choices	47a	Exploring Shopping Options
38b	Schedule Time, Work Around the House	47b	Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,
94	Lesson 39		Check Finances, Check Time
39a	Continuing Your Education	112	Lesson 48
39b	Improve Yourself, Care for Kids	48a	Enjoying Niceties
96	Lesson 40	48b	Improve Yourself, Work Around the House
40a	Understanding Automatic Payment Plans	114	Lesson 49
40b	Pay Bills, Attend a Special Event	49a	Deciding Whether to Rent or Own a Home
98	Lesson 41	49b	Pay Bills, Attend a Special Event
41a	Identifying Car Problems	116	Lesson 50
41b	Pay Bills, Maintain Your Car, Check Time	50a	Dealing with Bills You Cannot Afford
100	Lesson 42	50b	Balance Your Checkbook, Schedule Time, Get a Haircut
42a	Checking on Your Credit Rating	118	Lesson 51
42b	Shop, Get Gas, Plan Chores and Leisure,	51a	Being in Charge of Your Life
	Check Finances, Check Time	51b	Winding Down: Take a Personal Survey

120 About the Author